

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

LETICIA MORALES, Individually
and as Personal Representative of the
Estate of Santana Morales, Jr.,
deceased, as parent and natural
guardian of SM and RM, minors, as
legal guardian for Santana Morales, III
and Marciela Morales, individually,

Case No. SC13-696
USCA Case No. 12-11755

Appellants,

vs.

ZENITH INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE AND
THE FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, B.C.S. (949396)
NANCY M. WALLACE (65897)
katherine.giddings@akerman.com
nancy.wallace@akerman.com
elisa.miller@akerman.com
martha.parramore@akerman.com
Akerman Senterfitt
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

WILLIAM W. LARGE (0981273)
william@fljustice.org
Florida Justice Reform Institute
210 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1824
Telephone: (850) 222-0170
Telecopier: (850) 222-1098

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*, the Florida Justice Reform Institute and
the Florida Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
<i>Standard of Review</i>	4
<i>Argument</i>	4
I. PERMITTING MS. MORALES TO RECOVER \$9.5 MILLION FROM ZENITH WOULD DEFEAT THE PURPOSE OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SYSTEM AND ENCOURAGE NON-MERITORIOUS CIVIL SUITS BY INJURED EMPLOYEES	4
II. ENFORCEMENT OF MS. MORALES' SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TO PRECLUDE HER FROM RECOVERING \$9.5 MILLION FROM ZENITH FURTHERS FLORIDA'S PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF SETTLEMENT AND DISCOURAGES LAWSUITS AFTER SETTLEMENT	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 832 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002), <i>quashed on other grounds by D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003).....	10
<i>De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance. Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	6
<i>Feldman v. Kritch</i> , 824 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Howze v. Lykes Bros.</i> , 64 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1953)	5
<i>In re: Certification of Need for Additional Judges</i> , 105 So. 3d 1271 (Fla. 2012)....	7
<i>Mullarkey v. Florida Feed Mills, Inc.</i> , 268 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1972)	6, 7
<i>Robbie v. City of Miami</i> , 469 So. 2d 1384, 1385 (Fla. 1985).....	9
<i>Saleeby v. Rocky Elson Constr., Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 2009)	9
<i>Sauer v. Flanagan & Maniotis, P.A.</i> , 748 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	10
<i>Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Smith</i> , 359 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 1978).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Sch. Bd. of Brevard Cnty.</i> , 888 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004).....	6
<i>Wagner, Vaughan, McLaughlin & Brennan, P.A. v. Kennedy Law Group</i> , 64 So. 3d 1187 (Fla. 2011).....	9
<i>Wolfe, II v. Culpepper Constructors, Inc.</i> , 104 So. 3d 1132 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	10

Statutes

§ 440.09, Fla. Stat.5
§ 440.10(2), Fla. Stat.....5
§ 440.11, Fla. Stat.6
§ 440.11(1), Fla. Stat.....5
§ 440.11(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....5
§ 440.015, Fla. Stat.5

Other Authorities

http://www.myflcfo.com/WCAPPS/Claims_Research/Stats_Results.asp7
